IoT Smart Glasses and Mobile App - Real-Time Assistance Using TinyML and Edge AI
Component 01 - Real-Time Facial Recognition for Identifying Known Individuals with
Personalized Voice Feedback.
R25-012
Final Report
Weragala R.T.L
B.S.C (Hons) Degree in Information Technology Specialized in Information Technology
Department of Computer Systems and Engineering

affordability and performance.
Table 1: Hardware Components List
Component Model Key Specifications Cost (LKR)
Single-Board
Computer
Raspberry Pi 5 BoradCom
BCM2712, 8GB
RAM
~RS 43,000
Camera Module Raspberry Pi Camera
Module 2
8MP , Sony IMX219
Sensor
~RS 6500
Power Supply Raspberry Pi 27W
USB-C Power Supply
5V/5A USB-C
(official)
~Rs. 5,500
Active cooler
Raspberry Pi 5
Active Cooler
Dual-fan + heatsink
cooling
~Rs. 3,000
Camera Cable(s) Official Raspberry Pi
Camera Cable
Ribbon cable (15–
30cm)
~Rs. 1,000
Case Official Raspberry Pi
5 Case
Plastic enclosure with
cooling support
~Rs. 4,500
Table 2: Software Libraries and Frameworks
Software Component Version Purpose
Operating System Raspberry Pi OS (64-bit) Base OS for Raspberry PI
Machine Learning TensorFlow Lite Optimized model inference
Computer vision OpenCV Image processing, face
detection
Backend Server Flask (Python) Restful API server
Mobile App Java  Android mobile application
Database SQLite Local storage for face
embeddings
2.4 Testing & Implementation
2.4.1 Test Strategy
A multi-faceted testing strategy was employed to ensure system reliability.
• Unit Testing: Individual components (e.g., the get_embedding function, the image
filtering logic) were tested in isolation.
• Integration Testing: The communication between the mobile app and the Flask API was
tested for various scenarios (sending images, handling errors, adding new faces).
• Performance Testing: The inference time (time from receiving an image to returning a
result) was measured on the Raspberry Pi 5 to ensure it met the real-time requirement (<2
seconds).
• User Acceptance Testing (UAT): The system was demonstrated to a small group of
colleagues who simulated the user's interaction, providing feedback on the clarity of the
audio and the intuitiveness of the enrollment process.
2.4.2 Implementation
The system was implemented as designed. The Raspberry Pi 5, housed within a prototype glasses
frame, runs the optimized TFLite model as a core part of the sightsense-server systemd service.
The service starts automatically on boot, and the mobile app connects to it seamlessly upon
launch. The implementation proves that a complex AI workflow can be packaged into a self-
contained, low-cost, and effective edge computing solution.
2.5 Research Domain
2.5.1 Deep Learning for Face Recognition
Modern face recognition relies on CNN-based feature extraction and metric learning. Models
such as FaceNet and MobileFaceNet map face images into compact embeddings, enabling
efficient recognition even on low-power devices [6].
2.5.2 Transfer Learning & Fine-Tuning
A pretrained model is used as the base, reducing the need for large training datasets. When new
individuals are added, embeddings are extracted and stored without retraining the entire network.
2.5.3 Edge AI (TinyML)